and adherence to the investment restrictions as stipulated in the Deed and SC’s Guidelines on
Unlisted Capital Market Products under the Lodge and Launch Framework.

14

NOMURA GLOBAL DYNAMIC BOND FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 JANUARY 2023 (CONTINUED)

2 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Market risk

(a) Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of an investment of the Fund will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices (other than those arising from currency risk).

The Fund’s overall exposure to price risk are as follows:

 As at As at
 31.1.2023 31.1.2022
 USD USD

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
Collective investment scheme 3,645,333 5,780,157
 ══════════ ══════════

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s profit after tax and NAV to movements
in prices of investments at the end of each reporting year. The analysis is based on the
assumptions that the price of the investments fluctuates by 5% with all other variables held
constant.

   Impact on profit
% Change in price  Market value after tax/NAV
  USD USD
As at 31.1.2023

+5%  3,827,600 182,267
-5%  3,463,066 (182,267)
  ══════════ ══════════

As at 31.1.2022

+5%  6,069,165 289,008
-5%  5,491,149 (289,008)
  ══════════ ══════════

15

NOMURA GLOBAL DYNAMIC BOND FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 JANUARY 2023 (CONTINUED)

2 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Market risk (continued)

(b) Currency risk

Currency risk is associated with investments denominated in Ringgit Malaysia. When the foreign
currency fluctuates in an unfavorable movement against United States Dollar, the investments
will face currency losses in addition to the capital gain/loss. The Manager will evaluate the likely